the Corporation, after Completion of the Qualifying Transaction, if the payment relates to services rendered or

obligations incurred or in connection with the Qualifying Transaction.

Following the Completion of the Qualifying Transaction, it is anticipated that the Corporation shall pay

compensation to its directors and officers. However no payment other than Permitted Reimbursements will be made

by the Corporation or by any party on behalf of the Corporation, after Completion of the Qualifying Transaction, if

the payment relates to services rendered or obligations incurred or in connection with the Qualifying Transaction.

DILUTION

Assuming the Minimum Offering is subscribed for, purchasers of Common Shares under this prospectus will suffer

an immediate dilution on investment of 14.5% or $0.029 per Common Share. Assuming the Maximum Offering is

subscribed for, an investor will suffer an immediate dilution on investment of 8.5% or $0.017 per Common Share.

Dilution has been computed on the basis of total gross proceeds to be raised under this prospectus and from sales of

securities prior to filing this prospectus, without deduction of commissions or of related expenses incurred by the

Corporation.

Item Minimum

Offering

 Maximum

Offering

Gross proceeds of prior share issues $100,000  $100,000

Gross proceeds of this Offering $500,000  $1,000,000

Total gross proceeds after this Offering $600,000  $1,100,000

Offering price per share $0.20  $0.20

Proceeds per share after this Offering $0.171  $0.183

Dilution per share to subscriber $0.029  $0.017

Percentage of dilution in relation to offering price 14.5%  8.5%

RISK FACTORS

Prior to making a decision to invest, prospective purchasers in the Offering should consider their own position, and

all of the risks of investing in the Common Shares. The following are risk factors associated with the Corporation:

 21.

(a) the Corporation was only recently incorporated, has not commenced commercial operations and

has no assets other than cash. It has no history of earnings, and shall not generate earnings or pay

dividends until at least after Completion of the Qualifying Transaction;

(b) investment in the Common Shares offered by this prospectus is highly speculative given the